356 dated October 20,1990 of Notary Henny Shidki, SH, Notary in Jakarta and 
approved by the Ministry of Justice by its Decision Letter No C2- 
933.HT.01.04.TH.91 dated March 18,1991. The amendment include, amongst 
other, the increase of the Authorized Capital from Rp 5,000,000,000.- 
(five billion Rupiah) to Rp 35,000,000,000.- (thirty five billion Rupiah). 

The Company's Capital Structure at the time of the publication of this 
prospectus is as follows: 

Capital Stock 

Nominal Value of Rp 1,000.- per share 

The offered shares are new issued shares which will have equal rights in 
all respects with shares already subscribed and fully paid up registered

[...]

Kurnia Kapuas Utama Glue Industries acquired 100% 
of P.T. Susel Prima Permai shares at nominal value. In order to increase its 
production capacity and product diversification, the shareholders of Susel is 
planning to increase its Authorized Capital from Rp 25,000,000,000.-(twenty five 
billion Rupiah) to Rp 35,000,000,000.- (thirty five billion Rupiah) in 1991 where 
part of the paid up capital will come from the proceed of the public offering 
of P.T. Kurnia Kapuas Utama Glue Industries. 

The composition of the Board of Commissioners and the Board of Directors are 
as follows: 

Board of Commissioners

[...]

3ndonesia in favour of the Company as the 
%neared party covering the glue factory 

building and the construction tank as well as 
the machinery and equipment of the glue 
factory of the Company located at Pontianak 
for a total insured value of RP 
17.300.000.000.- (seventeen billion three 
hundred million rupiah). 
The insurance period is 12 months as of June 
2, 1990 to June 2, 1991; 

The Indonesian Standard Fire Insurance Policy 
number 405.201.333.90.0808 with PT Asuransi 
Jasa Indonesia in favour of the Company as 
the insured party covering the stock of 
finished products, raw material, ancillary 
material for the glue industry of the company 
located at Pontianak of Rp 1.300.000.000.- 
(one billion three hundred million rupiah). 
The insurance period is 12 months, as of June 
2, 1990 to June 2, 1991. 

(k) The Certificate from the Registrar of the 
Pontianak District Court No. 
~11-~2-~~.01.10-06 dated March 23, 1991 
stating that for the period of 5 (five) years 
as of March 16, 1986 to March 16, 1990 the

[...]

(11,131 m2) 

6.  Buildings 45.150.000 27.910.000 
C. Other Land Improvements 556.220.000 344.960.000 
D.  Machinery and Equipllents 29.250.200.000 17.681.170.000 
E. Vehicles 474.370.000 361.950.000 
F .  Ships 

TOTAL I 

It is our opinion that : 

RP 19.316.410.000 
(NINETEEN BILLION THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN MILLION 

FOUR HUNDRED AND TEN THOUSAND RUPIAHS) 

is the fair market value of the properties owned by PT. Kurnia Kapuas 

Utama Glue Industries and 

RP 16.438.150.000 
(SIXTEEN BILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT MILLION 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND RUPIAHS) 

is the fair market value value of the properties owned by PT. Susel Prima 

Permai as of December 27th, 1990, as part of an ongoing concern and 

based on the attached assumptions and limiting conditions. 

Investigations and inquiries pertaining to legal titles of or liabilities against